
Credit Recovery Policy and APEX 
Board Update and Recommendations

Presented by Sondra Aguilera, Preston Thomas and  Dr. Lucia Moritz

May 9th, 2018  



Our WHY

To ensure that all OUSD students 
find joy in their academic learning 
experience while graduating with 
the skills to ensure they are caring, 
competent, fully-informed, critical 
thinkers who are prepared for 
college, career, and community 
success. 

Graduation Rate 15-16:  65.7%



Root Cause:  Students Off Track 2016-17

11th 

Grade 

Students



Credit Recovery 
Policy

Resolution No.

1617-0228



Key Elements of Credit Recovery Policy

1. Access to transcripts online and hardcopy and tracking system 

toward graduation and college eligibility.

1. Resource guide and communication plan for students in danger of 

failing a class by fall 2019.

1. Comprehensive list of credit recovery options available to 

students at each school by Fall 2019.

1. Identify and secure sustainable resources to support the 

implementation of the policy.



Transcript Analysis Tool
Access to transcripts online and hardcopy and tracking system toward 

graduation and college eligibility.



Transcript Analysis Partnership

1. High School Students and Parents/Guardians – A Clear Map to College 

Readiness (English and Spanish)

1. High School Counselors – Time for Targeted Advising

1. High Schools and School Districts – Data to Inform School Improvement



Credit Recovery Platform-APEX

Total Cost to District: $162,475 per year 

● 2 year contract

2,150 Licenses:   $122,550 per year

500 Tutorials:    $26,125 per year

750 AP Exam Reviews:  Free 

Comprehensive 

list of credit 

recovery options

available to 

students at each 

school by Fall 
2019.



Data Usage APEX 2017-18

School Name Completed 
Castlemont High School 257

CCPA 6

Dewey Academy 408

Fremont High School 10

Gateway to College 42

McClymonds High School 32

Oakland High School 15

Oakland Technical High School 33

Sojourner Truth/Rudsdale 217

Grand Total    1020                  

Currently 

Enrolled 

Students

Current 

Enrollments

Students 

Accessed

Enrollments 

Accessed

Completed 

Students

Completed 

Enrollments

Average 

Quality of 

Work

Passing 

Rate

Average Days for 

Course 

Completion

416 516 661 1,391 187 395 87% 96% 53

Data as of April 30th, 2018

Historical 

APEX 

Enrollments



Credit Recovery Costing-APEX

APEX License Type Licenses Cost

Licenses 

Used

Total 

Unused 

Licenses

Potential 

Savings

General-All Content Areas ($60) 2150 $122,550.00 1020 1130 $67,800.00

Tutorial ($55) 500 $26,125.00 91 409 $22,495.00

AP Exams Prep (Free) 750 $- 0 750

Professional Development $13,800.00

Total 3400 $162,475.00 1020 2380 $90,295.00



APEX Recommendations

In the light of District’s fiscal constraints, the number of regular APEX licenses 

should be decreased to 1500 to be shared by all sites.

Tutorials can also be decreased to 100 or nullified.

With a smaller online profile and wider success, we can look at incremental 

increases at sites that want to build APEX programs based on successes at our 

schools..



Portfolio of Credit Recovery Options for OUSD Students

Strategic 

Investments Online

Before/After 

School

During 

School Weekend Summer Breaks Anytime

APEX/Edgenuity

Summer School 11

5th Year

Repeat Courses

Independent Study

Adult Education

Local Site Design

Community College

Competency



Questions


